

No. 24-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

LETITIA A. JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
DIGITAL PROGRESS INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOEL THAYER
THAYER PLLC
1155 Union St NE, 7th
Floor
Washington, D.C. 20002
(760) 668-0934
(jthayer@thayer.tech)
*Counsel of Record
for Amicus Curiae
Digital Progress Institute*

September 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Broadband Availability Promotes Low-Income Families' Economic Mobility And Increasingly Connects Us To Essential Services	3
II. Congress and the FCC Have Affirmatively Chosen the Nonregulation of Broadband Internet Access Rates	6
III. New York's Law Conflicts with Congress's Carefully Wrought Scheme for Promoting Broadband Internet Access.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	14
<i>Computer and Commc'ns Indus. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	7, 10-12
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	9
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Assn.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	9
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	9
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	4, 7
<i>Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>N.Y. State Comm'n on Cable Television v. FCC</i> , 669 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>N.Y. State Telecomms. Ass'n v. James</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 269 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....	2
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	7
<i>New York Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 631 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	3, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 9

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

47 U.S.C. § 151..... 6

47 U.S.C. § 152..... 13

47 U.S.C. § 152(a) 6

47 U.S.C. § 153(24) 7

47 U.S.C. § 153(50) 7

47 U.S.C. § 153(51) 7, 13

47 U.S.C. § 153(53) 7

47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(2) 13

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2) 8

47 U.S.C. § 252..... 13

47 U.S.C. § 1702(h)(5)(D) (2021) 9

Supreme Court Rule 37.2 1

Other Authorities

Risa Gelles-Watnick, Pew Research Center,
“Americans’ Use of Mobile Technology and
Home Broadband” (Jan. 2024)..... 4

Anastassia Gliadkovskaya, “Rural Residents
Face Racial Inequities in Accessing Hospital
Care, Study Finds. Telehealth, Policy Changes
Help Close the Gaps,” *Fierce Wireless* (Feb. 8,
2022) 5

Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion, GN Docket No. 22-270, 2024 Section 706 Report, FCC 24-27 (2024) 3

Nicol Turner Lee, Brookings Institute, “Can We Better Define What We Mean by Closing the Digital Divide?” (Mar. 2, 2022) 4

Brandeis Marshall & Kate Ruane, ACLU, “How Broadband Access Advances Systemic Equality” (Apr. 28, 2021) 5

Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, GN Docket No. 14-28, Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015)..... 8

Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56, 56 preamble..... 8

Restoring Internet Freedom, WC Docket No. 17-108, Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, 33 FCC Rcd 311 (2018)..... 8

Safeguarding and Securing the Open Internet et al., WC Docket Nos. 23-320, 17-108, Declaratory Ruling, Order, Report and Order, and Order on Reconsideration, FCC 24-52 (2024) 8

Steve Strauss, “Small Biz Owners, Take Advantage of Targeted Marketing to Reach Your Audience,” *USA Today* (updated Oct. 28, 2020) 5

Apjit Walia, Deutsche Bank Research, “America’s Racial Gap & Big Tech’s Closing Window” (Sept. 2, 2020) 4
